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PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES: Board of Cosmetology and Barbering

MEETING DATE AND TIME: Monday, February 27, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: 861 Silver Lake Boulevard, Dover, Delaware
Meeting was held in-person and via teleconference

MINUTES APPROVED: March 27, 2023

MEMBERS PRESENT

John Cook, Professional Member, President
Selina Davis, Professional Member, Vice President
Victor David, Professional Member
Gwendolyn Fulwood, Public Member

Lucy Deo, Public Member

Valarie Lacey, Public Member

Tammy Parris, Professional Member
Ashley Catlett, Professional Member
Rebecca Barry

Jeff Benson

MEMBERS ABSENT
Joseph Chilcote, Professional Member

DIVISION STAFF/DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL PRESENT

Eileen Kelly, Deputy Attorney General

Danielle Ridgway, Board Liaison (left at 10:10am due to family emergency)
Staci Dauphin, Board Liaison

Sarah Siok, Executive Director, DPR

PUBLIC ATTENDEES
Dr. Trina Tinch, Hodgson
Trina Carter

Rosemarie Abruzzese
Soyica White

CALL TO ORDER




Mr. Cook called the meeting to order at 9:05 am.

REVIEW OF MINUTES
A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Deo to approve the meeting minutes from
January 30, 2022. The motion carried unanimously.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Prometric Examination Vendor Transition

Ms. Ridgway advised the Board that the Division of Professional Regulation is continuing to hold
weekly status meetings with the Prometric team. Ms. Ridgway advised the Board that the 2023
test dates have been confirmed and agreed to send Practical Exam dates and information to all
DE Cosmetology and Barbering schools.

Review of Proposed Regulation Changes

Pursuant to 24 Del.C. 85106(a)(1), the Delaware Board of Cosmetology and Barbering (“Board”)
has proposed revisions to its Rules and Regulations. The proposed amendments set forth
standards and requirements for apprenticeships, including apprentice teachers, apprentice
supervision and curriculum and equipment requirements for the apprentices regulated by the
Board. A public hearing will be held on March 27, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. in the second-floor
conference room A of the Cannon Building

Previously Tabled Applications

Rosemarie Abruzzese

A motion was made by Ms. Barry, seconded by Ms. Parris to deny Ms. Abruzzese’s application
for licensure as an Aesthetician in the State of Delaware due to failure to disclose criminal and
disciplinary history. The motion passed unanimously.

Catherine Bosco

The previously missing items were placed in her file on 2/3/23. A motion was made by Ms. Deo
to accept the application and seconded by Ms. Barry. The motion passed unanimously.

Judy Franklin

Mr. David made a motion to approve the application. The motion was seconded by Ms. Barry.
The motion passed unanimously. It was also agreed upon that Ms. Siok will send the applicant
an explanation of the scope of the practice.

NEW BUSINESS

Ratification of Applications

A motion was made by Ms. Barry and seconded by Ms. Lacey to approve the following
ratification list of applications:

Aesthetician

ME-0011668 Jessica Clark
ME-0011673 Nekyhzia Gibbs
ME-0011672 Heather Weaver
ME-0011674 Tasha M. Fogleman
ME-0011667 Deneene Holland
ME-0011676 Cristina-maria M. Moga
ME-0011669 Sandra Peaks
ME-0011671 Michelle I. Smith

ME-0011670 Equisha Pierre



ME-0011675
ME-0011677
ME-0011678
ME-0011681
ME-0011679
ME-0011680
Barber
D1-0011522
Cosmetologist
M1-0113979
M1-0113975
M1-0113972
M1-0113977
M1-0113976
M1-0113973
M1-0113974
M1-0113978
M1-0113984
M1-0113982
M1-0113981
M1-0113983
M1-0113985
M1-0113980
Cosmetologist

Temporary Permit

M1-T011641

Cosmetology Instructor

Temporary
M1-T011640

M5-T010055

Cosmetology/Barbering

Establishment
M9-0012604

M9-0012606
M9-0012602
M9-0012601
M9-0012603
M9-0012605

Tiearra |. Hughes
Devin p Raimondo
Aaliyah J. Wright

Kayla Phillips

Morgan Suit

Daniela Torales Munoz

Candido Ramiro Hernandez

Ha Tieu Tran
Samantha Majeski
William Buck
Jalyssa D. Nieves
Julissa Delesus
Lisa McFarlin
Jessica Pitz

Jessie Smith
Sarah Mangos
Bethany G. Bucka
Markeema Wilkes
Kelsie Hufford
Ashley Elizabeth Wesley
Jordan M. Rollins

Haley M. Pinkstaff

Ashley Nicole Malaspina
Milita S. Vinson

Star Barbershop
Amma Greenville LLC d/b/a
Restore Hyper Wellness

Studio Bloom

The Fox Beauty and Spa
Glam and Wax Bar

The Lex Affect LLC



Cosmetology/Barbering

School

M6-0010036 Royal Spa & Nail Academy LLC
Master Barber

D2-0011367 Janell C West
Nail Technician

M2-0014234 Huong Trinh
M2-0014233 Quy P. Pham
M2-0014235 Thuhang Nguyen
Nail Technician

Instructor

ML-0010008 lleana Santos

The motion passed unanimously.

Review of Reciprocity Applications

Kathleen Blough- Barber

A motion was made by Mr. David, seconded by Ms. Barry to approve the Barber application of
Kathleen Blough. The motion passed unanimously.

Catherine Carpenter — Cosmetologist

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Barry to propose to approve the
Cosmetologist application of Catherine Carpenter, contingent upon applicant’s submission of
her California license. The motion passed unanimously.

Linh Le — Nail Technician
A motion was made by Ms. Barry, seconded by Mr. David to approve the Nail Technician
application of Linh Le. The motion passed unanimously.

Tomeya Hall - Cosmetoloqgist

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Fulwood to approve the Cosmetologist
application of Tomeya Hall, contingent upon her providing documentation of dates of
employment. The motion passed unanimously.

Christine Wirstiuk - Aesthetician

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Barry to approve the Aesthetician
application of Christine Wirstiuk. The motion passed unanimously. Applicant requires a letter be
sent to her which explains the scope of practice within Delaware.

Desirea Williams - Aesthetician

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Deo to table the Cosmetologist application
of Desirea Williams until she submits a verification of why her last name is DiFranchesco on her
W-2. The motion passed unanimously.

Eileen Arallo - Cosmetologist

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Mr. David to table the Cosmetologist application
of Eileen Arallo pending receipt of a notarized work experience letter and receipt of a NY and NJ
certification and legible copy of license. The motion passed unanimously.




Fareeda Karim - Cosmetoloqgist
A motion was made by Ms. Barry, seconded by Ms. Davis to approve the Cosmetologist
application of Fareeda Karim. The motion passed unanimously.

Apprenticeship Requests

Hailey Brooks - Cosmetologist Apprentice

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Lacey to deny the acceptance of apprentice
hours completed based on failure to complete the apprentice permit which rendered the hours
invalid. The motion passed unanimously.

Miscellaneous Review and Discussion

Instructor Apprenticeship Pathway Proposal

Ms. Kelly advised that at the next meeting she will present her draft of the language required for
incorporation of this proposal into a bill.

NIC Notice regarding Hair Salons
Ms. Siok advised that we can add this to our website and Ms. Ridgway can bring an update to
the next Board meeting.

NIC February 2023 Memo- NIC National Database and Registry
Cosmetology Compact — would make the license portable through different states.

National Association of Barber Boards of America
John Christopher, or someone from his Assaociation, will come in and meet with the Board.

2023 Meeting Dates
Ms. Ridgway advised the Board that the May Board meeting date has been changed to May 22,
2023, due to Memorial Day.

Public Comment
None.

Next Meeting Date
The next meeting for the Delaware Board of Cosmetology and Barbering is scheduled for
9:00am on Monday March 27, 2023.

ADJOURNMENT

With no further business before the Board, a motion was made by Mr. Cook to adjourn the
meeting. The motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned and went off record at 10:44
a.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Stacc Danpliin

Staci Dauphin
Administrative Specialist I



