

CANNON BUILDING 861 SILVER LAKE BLVD., SUITE 203 DOVER, DELAWARE 19904-2467

# STATE OF DELAWARE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND BARBERING

TELEPHONE: (302) 744-4500 FAX: (302) 739-2711 WEBSITE: DPR.DELAWARE.GOV EMAIL: customerservice.dpr@delaware.gov

PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES: Board of Cosmetology and Barbering

MEETING DATE AND TIME: Monday, February 27, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.

PLACE: 861 Silver Lake Boulevard, Dover, Delaware

Meeting was held in-person and via teleconference

MINUTES APPROVED: March 27, 2023

#### MEMBERS PRESENT

John Cook, Professional Member, President Selina Davis, Professional Member, Vice President Victor David, Professional Member Gwendolyn Fulwood, Public Member Lucy Deo, Public Member Valarie Lacey, Public Member Tammy Parris, Professional Member Ashley Catlett, Professional Member Rebecca Barry Jeff Benson

#### **MEMBERS ABSENT**

Joseph Chilcote, Professional Member

#### **DIVISION STAFF/DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL PRESENT**

Eileen Kelly, Deputy Attorney General
Danielle Ridgway, Board Liaison (left at 10:10am due to family emergency)
Staci Dauphin, Board Liaison
Sarah Siok, Executive Director, DPR

## **PUBLIC ATTENDEES**

Dr. Trina Tinch, Hodgson Trina Carter Rosemarie Abruzzese Soyica White

#### CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Cook called the meeting to order at 9:05 am.

## **REVIEW OF MINUTES**

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Deo to approve the meeting minutes from January 30, 2022. The motion carried unanimously.

## **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

### **Prometric Examination Vendor Transition**

Ms. Ridgway advised the Board that the Division of Professional Regulation is continuing to hold weekly status meetings with the Prometric team. Ms. Ridgway advised the Board that the 2023 test dates have been confirmed and agreed to send Practical Exam dates and information to all DE Cosmetology and Barbering schools.

## **Review of Proposed Regulation Changes**

Pursuant to 24 Del.C. §5106(a)(1), the Delaware Board of Cosmetology and Barbering ("Board") has proposed revisions to its Rules and Regulations. The proposed amendments set forth standards and requirements for apprenticeships, including apprentice teachers, apprentice supervision and curriculum and equipment requirements for the apprentices regulated by the Board. A public hearing will be held on March 27, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. in the second-floor conference room A of the Cannon Building

# **Previously Tabled Applications**

## Rosemarie Abruzzese

A motion was made by Ms. Barry, seconded by Ms. Parris to deny Ms. Abruzzese's application for licensure as an Aesthetician in the State of Delaware due to failure to disclose criminal and disciplinary history. The motion passed unanimously.

## Catherine Bosco

The previously missing items were placed in her file on 2/3/23. A motion was made by Ms. Deo to accept the application and seconded by Ms. Barry. The motion passed unanimously.

#### Judy Franklin

Mr. David made a motion to approve the application. The motion was seconded by Ms. Barry. The motion passed unanimously. It was also agreed upon that Ms. Siok will send the applicant an explanation of the scope of the practice.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

## **Ratification of Applications**

A motion was made by Ms. Barry and seconded by Ms. Lacey to approve the following ratification list of applications:

<u>Aesthetician</u>	
ME-0011668	Jessica Clark
ME-0011673	Nekyhzia Gibbs
ME-0011672	Heather Weaver
ME-0011674	Tasha M. Fogleman
ME-0011667	Deneene Holland
ME-0011676	Cristina-maria M. Moga
ME-0011669	Sandra Peaks
ME-0011671	Michelle I. Smith
ME-0011670	Equisha Pierre

ME-0011675	Tiearra l. Hughes
ME-0011677	Devin p Raimondo
ME-0011678	Aaliyah J. Wright
ME-0011681	Kayla Phillips
ME-0011679	Morgan Suit
ME-0011680	Daniela Torales Munoz
Barber	
D1-0011522	Candido Ramiro Hernandez
Cosmetologist	
M1-0113979	Ha Tieu Tran
M1-0113975	Samantha Majeski
M1-0113972	William Buck
M1-0113977	Jalyssa D. Nieves
M1-0113976	Julissa DeJesus
M1-0113973	Lisa McFarlin
M1-0113974	Jessica Pitz
M1-0113978	Jessie Smith
M1-0113984	Sarah Mangos
M1-0113982	Bethany G. Bucka
M1-0113981	Markeema Wilkes
M1-0113983	Kelsie Hufford
M1-0113985	Ashley Elizabeth Wesley
M1-0113980	Jordan M. Rollins
Cosmetologist	
Temporary Permit	
M1-T011641	Haley M. Pinkstaff
Cosmetology Instructor	
Temporary	
M1-T011640	Ashley Nicole Malaspina
M5-T010055	Milita S. Vinson
Cosmetology/Barbering	
Establishment	Chair Daula anala an
M9-0012604	Star Barbershop Amma Greenville LLC d/b/a
M9-0012606	Restore Hyper Wellness
M9-0012602	Studio Bloom
M9-0012601	The Fox Beauty and Spa
M9-0012603	Glam and Wax Bar
M9-0012605	The Lex Affect LLC

Cosmetology/Barbering School	
M6-0010036	Royal Spa & Nail Academy LLC
Master Barber	
D2-0011367	Janell C West
Nail Technician	
M2-0014234	Huong Trinh
M2-0014233	Quy P. Pham
M2-0014235	Thuhang Nguyen
Nail Technician	
<u>Instructor</u>	
ML-0010008	Ileana Santos

The motion passed unanimously.

## **Review of Reciprocity Applications**

## Kathleen Blough- Barber

A motion was made by Mr. David, seconded by Ms. Barry to approve the Barber application of Kathleen Blough. The motion passed unanimously.

## <u>Catherine Carpenter – Cosmetologist</u>

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Barry to propose to approve the Cosmetologist application of Catherine Carpenter, contingent upon applicant's submission of her California license. The motion passed unanimously.

#### Linh Le – Nail Technician

A motion was made by Ms. Barry, seconded by Mr. David to approve the Nail Technician application of Linh Le. The motion passed unanimously.

#### Tomeya Hall - Cosmetologist

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Fulwood to approve the Cosmetologist application of Tomeya Hall, contingent upon her providing documentation of dates of employment. The motion passed unanimously.

## Christine Wirstiuk - Aesthetician

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Barry to approve the Aesthetician application of Christine Wirstiuk. The motion passed unanimously. Applicant requires a letter be sent to her which explains the scope of practice within Delaware.

## <u>Desirea Williams - Aest</u>hetician

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Deo to table the Cosmetologist application of Desirea Williams until she submits a verification of why her last name is DiFranchesco on her W-2. The motion passed unanimously.

## Eileen Arallo - Cosmetologist

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Mr. David to table the Cosmetologist application of Eileen Arallo pending receipt of a notarized work experience letter and receipt of a NY and NJ certification and legible copy of license. The motion passed unanimously.

## Fareeda Karim - Cosmetologist

A motion was made by Ms. Barry, seconded by Ms. Davis to approve the Cosmetologist application of Fareeda Karim. The motion passed unanimously.

### **Apprenticeship Requests**

# Hailey Brooks - Cosmetologist Apprentice

A motion was made by Ms. Davis, seconded by Ms. Lacey to deny the acceptance of apprentice hours completed based on failure to complete the apprentice permit which rendered the hours invalid. The motion passed unanimously.

## **Miscellaneous Review and Discussion**

## Instructor Apprenticeship Pathway Proposal

Ms. Kelly advised that at the next meeting she will present her draft of the language required for incorporation of this proposal into a bill.

## NIC Notice regarding Hair Salons

Ms. Siok advised that we can add this to our website and Ms. Ridgway can bring an update to the next Board meeting.

## NIC February 2023 Memo- NIC National Database and Registry

Cosmetology Compact – would make the license portable through different states.

# National Association of Barber Boards of America

John Christopher, or someone from his Association, will come in and meet with the Board.

#### 2023 Meeting Dates

Ms. Ridgway advised the Board that the May Board meeting date has been changed to May 22, 2023, due to Memorial Day.

#### **Public Comment**

None.

#### **Next Meeting Date**

The next meeting for the Delaware Board of Cosmetology and Barbering is scheduled for 9:00am on Monday March 27, 2023.

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

With no further business before the Board, a motion was made by Mr. Cook to adjourn the meeting. The motion carried unanimously. The meeting adjourned and went off record at 10:44 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Staci Dauphin

Staci Dauphin

Administrative Specialist II